performance of his official duties, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the services in which same were incurred and the date of same, and all claims for expenditures for \$1.00 or over shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid. Provided, when a member of such county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.

- Sec. 11. Clerk hire in certain counties.—There shall be allowed and paid for clerk hire in any such county offices such sum or sums as shall be fixed and determined by the board of county commissioners of such counties.
- Sec. 12. To be paid in monthly installments.—The salaries of such officials and clerk hire in each office shall be paid in monthly installments in the same manner as the salaries and clerk hire of the other county officers are paid to the persons actually rendering the services of such officers and employees.
- Sec. 13. Effective July 1, 1941.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1941.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 209-H. F. No. 1296

An act relating to the salary of the deputy register of deeds in certain counties, and repealing Laws 1937, Chapter 204.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of deputy register of deeds in certain counties.—In all counties in this state having a population of not less than 25,000 nor more than 26,000 inhabitants, according to the 1940 federal census, and having not less than 23, nor more than 25, full or fractional congressional townships, and where the county does not own a tract index system, the salary of the deputy register of deeds shall be \$1,500 annually.

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—That laws of 1937, Chapter 204, is hereby repealed.

. Approved April 10, 1941.